Piiaks woin

ANALYSIS OF PLASTICS IN THE TYRE INDUSTRY USING FOURIER
TRANSFORM INFRARED TECHNIQUES, DIFFERENTIAL SCANNING

CALORIMETRY AND A SOFTENING POINT APPARATUS

LOH CHING CHING

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
2002

it



ANALYSIS OF PLASTICS IN THE TYRE INDUSTRY USING FOURIER
TRANSFORM INFRARED TECHNIQUES, DIFFERENTIAL SCANNING

CALORIMETRY AND A SOFTENING POINT APPARATUS

LOH CHING CHING
[ m-Sc )

/ /. - 4 .
.)['//,J Cory (X A, vl Ao,
p LA —

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
2002



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

[ would like to express my greater gratitude to Professor Dr.
Tan Guan Huat for his guidance throughout the course of the
study.

[ also wish to record my appreciation to Sime Darby
Technology Centre Sdn. Bhd. for the provision of test facilities.
For this, sincere thanks are extended to Dr. A. Kadir, Ms. Tan
Poh Suan and Puan Siti Fatimah.

In additional to the above, I would like to thank Ms. Beh See
Yuen and Ms Tang Yoke Cheng.

Last but not least, I would like to thank my husband, my father

and mother for their patience, support and encourangement.



ABSTRACT

The plastics in a tyre factory were investigated. The plastics were analysed by
FTIR-transmission, FTIR-ATR, softening point apparatus as well as a Differential Scanning

Calorimeter.

All the plastics were detected to be polyethene based with melting point range of 107 to

125°C.

It was also observed that

e The FTIR transmission spectrum can be different from the FTIR-ATR spectrum.

o The FTIR-ATR spectrum gives a higher band intensity at longer wavelengths compared
to the FTIR-Transmission spectrum.

« Interference fringes can be present in the FTIR transmission spectrum.

In addition to the above, it was also found that the melting point of plastics obtained by
Differential Scanning Calorimeter will not be similar to those obtained by the softcning point
apparatus. For duplicate determinations, the results obtained by the softening point apparatus

are not consistent.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Plastics
1.1.1 General Concept Of Plastics
1.1.2 Plastic Materials
1.1.3 Type Of Plastics
1.2 Tyre
1.2.1 General Introduction
1.2.2 Application Of Tyres
1.2.3 Tyre Components
1.2.4 Tyre Compounding
1.2.5 Tyre Industry In Malaysia
1.3 Plastics In Tyre Industry
1.4 Effect Of Plastics To Tyres
1.5 Objective Of Project

CHAPTER 2 : EXPERIMENTAL
2.1 Material

2.2 Instrumentals

2.3 Procedure

2.3.1 Identification Of Materials By FTIR-Transmission

2.3.2 Identification Of Materials By FTIR-ATR

2.3.3 Thermal Analysis Of A Material By Using Differential Scanning Calorimeter
2.3.4 Softening Point Determination By Using The Automatic Ring And Ball Tester

MC 754

CHAPTER 3 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 FTIR Analysis
3.2 DSC Analysis

3.3 Softening Point Analysis By Ring And Ball Tester

CHAPTER 4 : CONCLUSION
4.1 Findings

APPENDIX I

REFERENCES

O DN N B =

—_——
[DRTRTINS

17
17
18
18
19
21
23

24
53
67

69

70

95



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

TITLE

Fillers for plastics

Compound requirements for different components in a tyre
Processing aids of rubber compound

Vulcanizing agents of rubber compound

Organic accelerators of rubber compound

Antidegradant of rubber compound

Fillers of rubber compound

The correlation of IR vibration with absorption

Test results of PE obtained by a DSC supplier, Mettler Toledo
Test results of plastics

Test results of plastics

Test results of softening point analysis




LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

TITLE
Major comp of a typical p ic tyre
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR20CV
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR10
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR 10CV
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1502
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1712
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of Ubepol 150
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic bag of reclaimed rubber
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic bag of rubber crumbs
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic bag of curative
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic bag of small tyre ingredients
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR20CV
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR10
FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR 10CV
FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1502
FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1712
FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic wrapper of Ubepol 150
FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic bag of reclaimed rubber
FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic bag of crumb
FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic bag of curative
FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic bag of chemicals
Schematic diagram of FTIR Transmission
Schematic diagram of FTIR-ATR
Penentration depth
Interference fringes
The cause of interference fringes
FTIR spectrum of low density polyethene
FTIR spectrum of low density polyethene + Butyl Acrylate
FTIR spectrum of linear low density polyethene
FTIR spectrum of linear low density polyethene
FTIR spectrum of high density polyethene
FTR spectrum of high density polyethene
Correlation of IR vibration with absorption
Correlation of IR vibration with absorption (continue)
The block diagram of DSC
DSC curve
DSC curve of PE obtained by Mettler Toledo
DSC curve of plastic wrapper of SDR 20 CV
DSC curve of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1502
DSC curve of plastic wrapper of Ubepol 150
DSC curve of plastic bag of SDR 10
DSC curve of plastic bag of SDR 10 CV
DSC curve of plastic bag of rubber crumbs
DSC curve of small tyre ingredients
v

PAGE

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
24
25
25
26
27
48
48
49
49
50
50
51
52
53
54
55
57
58
59
60
61
62
63



45
46
47

DSC curve of curative

DSC curve of plastic bag of reclaimed rubber
DSC curve of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1712
Ring and Ball Assembly

vi

64
65
66
67



