Pustakowan ACV4457

(A)

ANALYSIS OF PLASTICS IN THE TYRE INDUSTRY USING FOURIER TRANSFORM INFRARED TECHNIQUES, DIFFERENTIAL SCANNING CALORIMETRY AND A SOFTENING POINT APPARATUS

LOH CHING CHING

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA 2002



ANALYSIS OF PLASTICS IN THE TYRE INDUSTRY USING FOURIER TRANSFORM INFRARED TECHNIQUES, DIFFERENTIAL SCANNING CALORIMETRY AND A SOFTENING POINT APPARATUS

LOH CHING CHING

(M-Sc)

Dept. Chen, stry, Faulty

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA 2002

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to express my greater gratitude to Professor Dr.

Tan Guan Huat for his guidance throughout the course of the study.

I also wish to record my appreciation to Sime Darby

Technology Centre Sdn. Bhd. for the provision of test facilities.

For this, sincere thanks are extended to Dr. A. Kadir, Ms. Tan

Poh Suan and Puan Siti Fatimah.

In additional to the above, I would like to thank Ms. Beh See

Yuen and Ms Tang Yoke Cheng.

Last but not least, I would like to thank my husband, my father and mother for their patience, support and encourangement.

ABSTRACT

The plastics in a tyre factory were investigated. The plastics were analysed by FTIR-transmission, FTIR-ATR, softening point apparatus as well as a Differential Scanning Calorimeter.

All the plastics were detected to be polyethene based with melting point range of 107 to 125°C.

It was also observed that

- The FTIR transmission spectrum can be different from the FTIR-ATR spectrum.
 - The FTIR-ATR spectrum gives a higher band intensity at longer wavelengths compared to the FTIR-Transmission spectrum.
- Interference fringes can be present in the FTIR transmission spectrum.

In addition to the above, it was also found that the melting point of plastics obtained by Differential Scanning Calorimeter will not be similar to those obtained by the softening point apparatus. For duplicate determinations, the results obtained by the softening point apparatus are not consistent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REFERENCES

Acknowledgement	i
Abstract	i ii
Table of Contents	iii
List of Tables	iv
List of Figures	v
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Plastics	1
1.1.1 General Concept Of Plastics	1
1.1.2 Plastic Materials	1
1.1.3 Type Of Plastics	4
1.2 Tyre	5
1.2.1 General Introduction	5
1.2.2 Application Of Tyres	6
1.2.3 Tyre Components	6
1.2.4 Tyre Compounding	9
1.2.5 Tyre Industry In Malaysia	14
1.3 Plastics In Tyre Industry	15
1.4 Effect Of Plastics To Tyres	15
1.5 Objective Of Project	15
CHAPTER 2 : EXPERIMENTAL	
2.1 Material	17
2.2 Instrumentals	17
2.3 Procedure	18
2.3.1 Identification Of Materials By FTIR-Transmission	18
2.3.2 Identification Of Materials By FTIR-ATR	19
2.3.3 Thermal Analysis Of A Material By Using Differential Scanning Calorimeter	21
2.3.4 Softening Point Determination By Using The Automatic Ring And Ball Tester MC 754	23
CHAPTER 3: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
3.1 FTIR Analysis	24
3.2 DSC Analysis	53
3.3 Softening Point Analysis By Ring And Ball Tester	67
CHAPTER 4: CONCLUSION	
4.1 Findings	69
APPENDIX I	70

95

LIST OF TABLES

IABLE	TITLE	PAGE
1	Fillers for plastics	2
2	Compound requirements for different components in a tyre	8
3	Processing aids of rubber compound	10
4	Vulcanizing agents of rubber compound	11
5	Organic accelerators of rubber compound	12
6	Antidegradant of rubber compound	13
7	Fillers of rubber compound	14
8	The correlation of IR vibration with absorption	27
9	Test results of PE obtained by a DSC supplier, Mettler Toledo	54
10	Test results of plastics	55
11	Test results of plastics	56
12	Test results of softening point analysis	68

LIST OF FIGURES

IGURE	TITLE	PAGE
1	Major components of a typical pneumatic tyre	7
2	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR20CV	28
3	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR10	29
4	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR 10CV	30
5	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1502	31
6	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1712	32
7	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of Ubepol 150	33
8	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic bag of reclaimed rubber	34
9	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic bag of rubber crumbs	35
10	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic bag of curative	36
11	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic bag of small tyre ingredients	37
12	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR20CV	38
13	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR10	39
14	FTIR Transmission spectrum of plastic wrapper of SDR 10CV	40
15	FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1502	41
16	FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1712	42
17	FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic wrapper of Ubepol 150	43
18	FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic bag of reclaimed rubber	44
19	FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic bag of crumb	45
20	FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic bag of curative	46
21	FTIR ATR spectrum of plastic bag of chemicals	47
22	Schematic diagram of FTIR Transmission	24
23	Schematic diagram of FTIR-ATR	25
24	Penentration depth	25
25	Interference fringes	26
26	The cause of interference fringes	27
27	FTIR spectrum of low density polyethene	48
28	FTIR spectrum of low density polyethene + Butyl Acrylate	48
29	FTIR spectrum of linear low density polyethene	49
30	FTIR spectrum of linear low density polyethene	49
31	FTIR spectrum of high density polyethene	50
32	FTR spectrum of high density polyethene	50
33	Correlation of IR vibration with absorption	51
34	Correlation of IR vibration with absorption (continue)	52
35	The block diagram of DSC	53
36	DSC curve	54
37	DSC curve of PE obtained by Mettler Toledo	55
38	DSC curve of plastic wrapper of SDR 20 CV	57
39	DSC curve of plastic wrapper of KOSYN 1502	58
40	DSC curve of plastic wrapper of Ubepol 150	59
41	DSC curve of plastic bag of SDR 10	60
42	DSC curve of plastic bag of SDR 10 CV	- 61
43	DSC curve of plastic bag of rubber crumbs	62
44	DSC curve of small tyre ingredients	63

is analysis

65
66
67